	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2024-2/2/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008461619
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Atul Shastri, President - Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established and followed.

During aseptic filling operations, procedure HO-CQA-SOP-229 "Clean Room Practices and Aseptic Behaviour" and line specific intervention procedures were not followed:

- 1.During set-up and aseptic filling of Injection batch Injection batch US market) on January 20, 2024, the following was observed:
 - a.An operator performed an adjustment (Intervention C43). The operator was supposed to perform the intervention from so they did not need to reach over the fill line, but instead which required them to lean over the conveyor. The operator did not first sanitize their hands before entering the filling barrier. The operator leaned over open vials that were still present on the line at the time of the intervention. Not all exposed vials were removed. This intervention was not documented and performing this intervention from has not been evaluated in smoke studies or media fills.
 - b.An intervention was observed at the stoppering(b) (4) that required an intervention at approximately 10:14 to clear broken vials. The operator used a forceps brought from the Grade B area into Grade A to clear vials without first sanitizing it. Then

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Ustin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Dru Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Investigator	G Eleen A Liu - Dedicated Drug Code By 2000427/59 Date Signed: 02-02-2034	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024
--	---	----------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 1 of 26 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032		1/22/2024-2/2/2024*	
ROCKVIIIE, MI	MD 20037		3008461619	
1				
1				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	NI TO WHOM DEPORT ISSUED			
more than the same of the same	President - Operations			
FIRM NAME	, riesident Operations	STREET ADDRESS	ė	
Eugia Pharma	Specialities Limited	34 To 48	Plot No: 4, Unit -	Iii; Tsiic
3 377 37	relangana, 502307 India		Drug Manufacturer	
c.An z i i	the operator directly used their hand conveyor. This intervention was no previously covered in a smoke study were collected at the end of the intervention was perform to the intervention while reaching over the naccurately recorded in the intervention of include installing zip ties above the	t recorded in a y or media for ervention. Timed at apprine e exposed ention record	to the batch record. It had fill. No personnel monitor recommend to the fill. No personnel monitor recommend to the fill. The operator performs (b) (4) This intervent as C46 (b) (4) adj	not been ring finger dabs uded putting a rmed the ention was justment), which
t t	he RABS directly over open (b)(4) are removed hey are sanitized, but not sterilized of times this intervention occurred.	vials that w	ve broken or fallen vials, ere not subsequently rem but otherwise remain ention record under repor	oved. The RABS on the line where
t. g	When glass breakage occurred and he operator did not remove surrous glass particles. Glass breakage was (b) (4) There were no enduring filling of the batch.	nding vials to observed du	hat could have been conta	aminated with roximately (b)(4)
	n operator reached the RABS (b) (4) approximately 13:34. This interven		ers and the sterile stopper was not recorded in the in	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Invest	- Dedicate	ed Drug Bleen ALLU Designation - Designated Drug Coarte Signed Str. 200427759 X 1255-16 Designation - Designation	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRIV	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	3 IIDMINISTICITI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	0.400044
12420 Parklav Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032		1/22/2024-2/2 FEINUMBER	2/2024*
ROCKVIIIe, III	20037		3008461619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Atul Shastri,	President - Operations			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	D1 N / 1	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	Specialities Limited	34 TO 48		Unit - Iii; Tsiic
Sangareddy, S	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile 1	Orug Manufactı	urer
i a g.Lio t	llowing set-up and before the start of intervention (C16) to adjust the filling above the exposed of the open when going to the distribution of the open when going to the distribution of the open when going to the distribution of the distribution	ng machine the operator to a different	at approximately unnecessarily let t part of the fillin vial (6)(4) area.	working directly fit the barrier ng room. The operators did not
	t-up and aseptic filling of ary 21-22, 2024, the following was	observed:	^{(b)(4)} batch	(US market)
i	n operator reached a RABS over the results of the r	and 8:26. Tl e remain on	the line where th	en during are removed hey are sanitized, but not not on the man was not established
s a	operator performed an intervention sterile stoppers and the sterile stopper approximately 16 times during the b secord 3 times.	er bowl to cl	ear stopper jams	s. This occurred
	ring installation of the stopper bow sterile stopper bowl.	l, the hands	of the operator v	were directly over the
3.During set	t-up and aseptic filling of	⁽⁴⁾ Injection	batch (b)(c)	⁴⁾ (US <mark>market) on Januar</mark>
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Invest		d Drug Breet A northag Signed By X 1255:16	DATE ISSUED 2 / 2 / 2 0 2 4 2 / 2 0 2 4
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 26 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		£S .	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INS		
	wn Drive, Room 2032		1/22/2	024-2/2/2024*	
Rockville, MI	20857		300846	1619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA		•			
	President - Operations				
FIRM NAME	70 E STATESTAT SAND DE LE	STREET ADDRESS	2005 St 1/2/02/0	727 8978 00 8550	93() 20-05 (M3)
Eugia Pharma	Specialities Limited	34 To 48		o: 4, Unit - Ii	i; Tsiic
53 - 1755 - 175	relangana, 502307 India	commercial and the commercial an		nufacturer	
Saligateddy, 1	relangana, 502507 india	Sterile .	Drug Mai	Iuracturer	
21-22, 2	024, the following was observed:				
					21 <u>-2207777</u> 65
a.Du	ring an (C38)	3) to remove	e fallen v	ials at approximate	ely ^{(b) (4)} on
J	anuary 24, 2024, an operator reache	ed over oper	vials th	at were not subseq	uently
r	emoved. This intervention was not	documented	l in the in	tervention record.	
h Du	uring set-up activities, the operator l	ad their har	de fores	rms and head in th	ne Grade A
	area and directly above the exposed	The second secon	(b) (and nead in a	ie Grade 11
a	irea and directly above the exposed	sterric			
-			(b) (4)	02 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	1 2 2
c.Du	ring interventions (C3) at the vial		the o	operator extended	the RABS
	⁽⁶⁾ (4) over open vials that were not	subsequent	ly remov	ed.	
d.During interventions at the stopper bowl (C54), the operator used the RABS over					
	exposed sterile stoppers and the surf				-
4 During set	t-up and aseptic filling of		(b) (4) Inie	ctable Suspension	(b) (4)
Vial bate	4.20	17 18 2			orwod:
v lai Uali	(OS market) on Janua	uy 17-16, 20	024, me 1	lollowing was obs	erved.
D	(C2)	N 4 1 '		11	21.08
				oppers on the stop	
	pperator reached over exposed stopp				
	heir hand and arm. A second operat			reached over	open, filled
7	vials and moved their hand rapidly r	ear open vi	als.		
b.Du	ring interventions (C1) to remove j	ammed and	fallen vi	als in the incoming	g vial area, the
C	operator reached the RABS (6)(4)	ver open vi	als. Expo	sed vials were not	removed.
1	These interventions were not docum	ented in the	interven	tion record.	
7					
					DATE INC
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator			ı	2/2/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A Liu, Investigator	- Dedicate	ed Drua	Eleen A Llu investigator - Dedicated Drug	2/2/2024
	Cadre			Cadre Signed By: 2000427259 Date Signed: 02-02-2024 X 12:55:16	
	Anastasia M Shields, Invest:	igator			
		COSTO		7.5	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 4 of 26 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL' FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF IN		
	vn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2 FEI NUMBER	2024-2/2/2024*	
Rockville, MI	20857	300846	1619	
	W 16-18-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Atul Shastri,	President - Operations	STREET ADDRESS		
	Specialities Limited		Mo: 4, Unit - Ii	i; Tsiic
	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Ma	nufacturer	
a Du	wine on intermention to a direct the et-	annan haldan (C22)	an ananatan ta al- a	wine which
	aring an intervention to adjust the sto			
	and been used to wipe a tool in the C			
	and passed it into the Grade A area.	It was then used to	wipe the conveyor	near open
V	vials.			
d.Du	ring installation of the stopper bow	, the operator repea	tedly touched the s	terile contact
S	surfaces of the stopper track that mo	ve the stoppers to th	ne fill line.	
	6 7 6. 5	- 100 mg		
5 During ass	eptic filling of (b)(4) Inje	ction batch	(Canada marke	et) on January
	the following was observed:	ction batch	(Canada marko	ct) On January
16, 2024	, the following was observed.			
7.07				Paramotinative
Service and the service and th	ring an intervention to remove a jan	anners annument a com a bearing the contract of the second second second second second second second second se		◆10° 00000000000000000000000000000000000
forcefully struck a vial with the forceps, causing it to break. No vials in the area were				
removed and there was no documentation of the intervention or glass breakage. The				
The state of the s	RABS were observed directly	over other open vi	als that were not re	moved during
this intervention.				
b.Du	ring an intervention (C17) for adjus-	tment of the (b) (4	near the stoppe	ering station,
	he operator placed a black (b) (4)		zed, but not steriliz	and the same of th
	terile stoppering(b) (4) This interve			L. C. Lillian
_	11 2, , , ,			
т.	11 1 11 1		b) (4) T1	1.1
	quid was observed below the convey		area. The opera	
	ake action to address the liquid, dete	ermine the source, o	r document the occ	currence in the
b	oatch record.			
				a
6.During ma	achine setup on Line (6)(4) prior to ase	ptic filling of batch	27.50	(b) (4)
	Solution (b)(4) mL, an operation	or performed an	interventio	on to install the
		2000		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator		1	2/2/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A Liu, Investigator -	Dedicated Drug	Eleen A Liu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cavire	CHO MOSTO MOSTO MISTO MITTO
FROM THE WOOD FREED WESTERN SET V	Cadre	-	Signed By: 2000427259 Date Signed: 02-02-2024 X 12:55:16	
	Anastasia M Shields, Investi	gator		
	<u> </u>			
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 5 of 26 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		ES	
12/120 Darklas	we number Wn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION 024-2/2/2024*	
Rockville, MI			FEI NUMBER	receipts to	
Control of the second s			300846	1619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	-			
And the second of the second o	, President - Operations				
FIRM NAME	Specialities Limited	STREET ADDRESS	Plot No	o. / Unit - Ti	i. Taiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic			
Sangareddy, 1	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile	Drug Man	nufacturer	
		side the e inside of t	his when	ir hands to uncove te they were obser comes in direct	ved touching
OBSERVATIO)N 2				·
Secretary Transfer of the second section of the	ords do not include complete data de	rived from	all tests,	examinations and	assay
	sure compliance with established spe		3.5		111 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	(b) (4)		(b) (4)		(b) (4)
1. The Lin	0.10		ACCOMM N	integrity testing of	
performed after batch. Review of CCTV video recordings showed integrity testing was not performed on during post fill batch. Review of CCTV video recordings showed integrity testing associated with					
	75 VAV		hos	megnty testing a	and (b) (4)
aseptically filled Injection batches Injection batches Injection batches (all U.S. batches). However, passing integrity test					
results v	vere generated for all (b) (4) that	at were not	tested	However, passing	g integrity test
Testitis v	vere generated for an	it were not	testea.		
Production personnel stated they repeatedly test the same while assigning IDs					
from ot					
followin	ig batch (2 out of the		e actually	y tested), batch	(4 out
of the	(b)(4) were actually tested), an		(b) (4)	(10 out of the	(b) (4) were
A V (AV	tested). Production personnel stated	l not all	were	tested because sor	ne of the (b) (4)
WC	ould not pass.				
	(b) (4)	2 1			4.9.39
	ary 26, 2024, did not p	ass after thi	ree attem	pts to integrity test	t it, resulting in
that no p	et non-conformance investigation. Torevious (b)(4) integrity failures wer	ne Line	Assista For Line	of transper for Pro	or 2010 to data
mat no p	integrity failures wer	e reported r	of Line	Hom Novembe	2019 to date.
2 Environ	mental monitoring data worksheets	for Grade A	swah su	rface monitoring	associated with
	memma memmermag anna membareta	101 011100 1	25,7740 50		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator				2/2/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Cadre	- Dedicate	ed Drug	Eleen A Llu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2000427259 Date Signed: 02-02-2024	
	Anastasia M Shields, Invest	igator		X 1255:16	
		20%		7.0	5.5

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 6 of 26 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 1/22/2024-2/2/2024* FEI NUMBER 3008461619
Atul Shastri, President - Operations	
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer
that were never taken. IPQA personnel of equipment surfaces was not performed. The but not limited to "on the (b) (4) and "on the one of the swabs were reported with a second to the description of the one of	re are a total of (b) (4) (b) (4) (PQA personnel confirmed the unexposed gy QC laboratory for processing, incubation, and reviewed and released with no reported growth for despite sampling that did not occur. ets for Grade A (all U.S. batches), inever taken. IPQA personnel confirmed that only 10 inevertation. IPQA personnel confirmed that only 10 inevertation. IPQA personnel stated all (b) (4) media plates (used to the Microbiology QC laboratory for incubation and reviewed and released with no reported growth for despite sampling that did not occur. Itaken in Grade A and Grade B aseptic processing in the documented locations. Line (4) filling (b) (4) Injectable (US market) on January 17-18, 2024, non-viable particle count samples are not taken in the locations. Rather, they are taken from an (b) (4) in the filling room. These samples are taken after the
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Use in A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Investi	Signed By: 2000427259 Dale Signed: 02-02-2004 X 1255:16

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 7 of 26 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2024-2/2/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	3008461619
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	*
Atul Shastri, President - Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer

corresponding aseptic filling activities have occurred. To get the time and date that appears on the NVPC printout to match, the operators change the time and date on the NVPC instrument by backdating it to when the sample should have been collected.

A production operator stated the samples are taken in the aseptic corridor (b) (4) because the tests do not always pass when taken in the filling room at the designated locations. The operator acknowledged there have been previous failing results that were not reported. These failing printouts were discarded and the tests were repeated in the aseptic corridor (b) (4)

A production supervisor for aseptic filling Lines (4) and (5) (4) stated he was aware of this ongoing practice for the past year. He stated he initially instructed employees to take samples in the aseptic corridor when the NVPC device was not functional because it was not charged. He acknowledged production employees continued the practice.

- b. Production personnel involved in Line (b) (4) Grade A and Grade B nonviable particle count samples were not taken in the filling room. Samples were taken in the aseptic corridor (b) (4) but documents were made to indicate they were taken in the filling room by changing the time and date on the NVPC instrument.
- c. Production personnel responsible for (b) (4) NVPC monitoring during the filling of (b) (4) Injection, Batch (US market), on January 18, 2024, stated NVPC samples for the grade B area of Line (b) Block (d) were actually collected in the (b) (4) and not in the filling room in the designated sample locations. The operators changed the time and date on the instrument by backdating it to when the sample should have been collected to get the time and date to match for reporting in the records.

		EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Investigator	Elsen ALIa methydro-Dedicated Drug Cafer By 2000427759 Styred By 2000427759 Styred By 200042759 X 12:55:16	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024
--	--	---	--	----------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 8 of 26 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2024-2/2/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008461619
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Atul Shastri, President - Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer

Interviews with production personnel and recordings of previous media fills demonstrate this is an ongoing practice. Media fills performed in September 2022 (Block black Line black April 2023 (Block Line black Line black

- 5. (b) (4) non-viable (b) (4) air samples taken in Grade A and Grade B aseptic processing areas are submitted to the microbiology laboratory without exposing the plates at the specified locations. Samples are collected in an aseptic corridor (b) (4) or (b) (4) instead of the specified locations in the filling room. Records are made to appear as if the samples were collected at the specified locations and times in the filling room. For example:
 - a. IPQA personnel involved in monitoring during

 Suspension

 Vial batch

 Stated the (b) (4)

 Stated the (b) (4)

 Stated B sample locations, were not exposed in the filling room at the documented locations.

 Stated the (b) (a)

 Stated the (b) (b) (c)

 Stated the (c)

 Sta
 - b. IPQA personnel involved in monitoring during

 (US market) on January 21-22, 2024, confirmed (b) (4) air sampling documented in the records were not exposed in the filling room at the documented locations.
 - c. IPQA personnel involved in monitoring during market) on January 20, 2024, confirmed (b) (4) air sampling documented in the records were not exposed in the filling room at the documented locations.

		EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Investigator	Eleen ALLI meetings of code of the code of	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024
--	--	---	--	----------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 9 of 26 PAGES

FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 1/22/2024-2/2/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008461619
	3000401013
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Atul Shastri, President - Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer
Interviews with IPQA personnel and recorongoing practice. Media fills performed in (Block in Line in the CCTV footage from Block observed performing post filling, environment used to perform interventions during aseption in the record are to touch the media plate RABs in the sampled were observed. Block in Line in the record in the rec	in the Grade B area of Block Line were be documented locations. Instead, these samples were chese samples were submitted to the laboratory and eing exposed to the environment in the filling room. In September 2022 (Block Line September 2022 (Block Line September 2023 (Block Line September
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigator OF THIS PAGE Eileen A Liu, Investigator Cadre	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024 - Dedicated Drug Elect Alar Dedicated Drug Elect Alar Dedicated Drug Elect Signed By: 200047759 X 125/16

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 10 of 26 PAGES

Anastasia M Shields, Investigator

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRIVE	TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF IN		
Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2 FEINUMBER	024-2/2/2024*	
1.00KVIIIC/ III	2000,	300846	1619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA		<u>.</u>		
Atul Shastri,	President - Operations	STREET ADDRESS		
48-96 89-96-98-98-98-98-98-98-98-98-98-98-98-98-98-	Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot N	o: 4, Unit - Ii	i; Tsiic
	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Ma	nufacturer	
greater than or equal to 60 cm² but no larger than 60 cm² or sampling shall be done such that it covers the maximum surface of the intended location." Review of the CCTV footage from Block 60 Line 60 CAM3, from January 18, 2024, showed an operator performing Grade A swall sampling on the tweezers used to perform interventions on open sterile unfilled vials that are used to hold the aseptically filled drug product. Post filling of Batch 100 market, the operator did not touch the surface of one side of the tweezers with the swab and only touched a small section of the other side of the tweezers with the swab. 8. Production personnel only print the passing 100 integrity testing results. If there are failures leaks, interrupted tests, or alarms, the results are not printed to be included with the batch record for QA review. For example:		of footage from Grade A swab d vials that are (b)(4) e tweezers with e swab.		
	Line bot post integrity for o include two failing and two leaking	®ம் ng results.	Injection batch	^{(b)(4)} failed
	Line open post open integrity for neclude one failing, four interrupted,	10.00	ection batch	(b)(4) failed to
	processing of chromatograms, only blication of manually entered timed		he chromatogram	is being saved
OBSERVATIO	ON 3			
	on and control records do not include	e complete informat	ion relating to the J	production and
Producti to docur	on personnel used the "Check List	wl (IVFSM-001/S0	roduct Contact Par 17) and the cap ore being used in t	bowl
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Investi	A-77	Elect ALIA Dedicated Drug Case galary - Dedicated Drug Case Spring Street Case Case Spring Spring Spring Case Case Case Case Case Case Case Case	2/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION ORSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 11 of 26 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	1/22/2024-2/2/2024* FEI NUMBER	
ROCKVIIIe, MD 20037	3008461619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Atul Shastri, President - Operations		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic	
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer	
Sangaready, relangana, 00200, india	on and months and a company of the particular and t	
^{(b) (4)} for the aseptic filling of	(b) (4) Injection batches	
and (b)(4) Injection batch	(all U.S. batches). Review of CCTV	
showed the stopper bowl and cap bowl wer		
disassembling step. Production personnel of	confirmed they had not performed the bowl	
disassembly, washing, or sterilization betw	veen these batches.	
ANYA	ANAN ANAN	
2. Per SOP EP3-PR-SOP-048-00, Block (b) (4) L		
filling activity. The e-log cleaning rec		
for 60 (4) of the aseptically filled batches	and (b)(4) and Review of	
CCTV recordings showed none of the	were cleaned. Production personnel confirmed they	
did not clean any of the (b)(4) Grade A associated with these batches.		
	(· · · · · · 1 1 · · · · · · 1 · · · · ·	
3. E-log cleaning records documented cleaning	ng activities including mopping, disinfection,	
rinse, and sanitization for the Block (4) Line		
	l vial sealing machine (PN-IVCPM-001). Review of	
CCTV recordings associated with aseptically filled batches and		
showed most of these cleaning activities were not performed. Production personnel		
confirmed they did not follow the cleaning SOP for Line cleaning and they made up the time		
spent for each cleaning activity documented in the e-log.		
4 D	1 1 11	
4. Review of the intervention records showed production personnel did not document all		
는 사용하는 사용에 가격하는 보다 하는 사용에 되는 것이 되었다. 그는 사용이 가득하는 것이 되었다면 하는데 보다 하나 되는데 가능하는데 되었다면 되었다. 그 사용하는데 되었다면 보다 없다고 있는데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 되었다. 그는데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른	curately. Production personnel inside the aseptic	
	ion records are supposed to be documented by a	
	production room continuously watching live activities	
The state of the s	ors stated they may stop watching to perform weight	
	alternative person recording while they are not	
recorded:	e following batches had interventions that were not	
recorded.		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigator		
OF THIS PAGE Eileen A Liu, Investigator	- Dedicated Drug Elect ALL's Dedicated Drug	
Cadre	Coarter Supred By: 20004277259 Date: Guyere Cit - 20-2-2024 L2-25: 16	
Anastasia M Shields, Invest	igator	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 12 of 26 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRIVE	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATIO		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	3 ADMINISTRATIC	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	wn Drive, Room 2032	-	1/22/2024-2/2/2024	*
Rockville, M	D 2085/		3008461619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDI	JAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	l		
TOTAL BY WAY OF THE	, President - Operations			
FIRM NAME	, IIosiaeno operaciono	STREET ADDRESS		
Eugia Pharma	Specialities Limited	Control of the contro	Plot No: 4, Unit -	Iii; Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUR		TYPE ESTABLISHMEN	De 1961 215 88671 177	
Sangareddy,	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile I	rug Manufacturer	
a. (US market). There were 24 interventions not recorded. This included (h) new interventions that would have required a product non-conformance investigation. (C11), clearing of jammed (h)(4) is the maximum permitted times for intervention (C11), clearing of jammed (h)(4) stoppers. The intervention record only documents (h)(4) occurrences, but the intervention occurred approximately 13 more times that were not documented. This would have exceeded the permitted number of interventions and required a product non-conformance investigation. b. (h)(4) Injectable Suspension (h)(4) Vial batch (h)(4) (US Market) had 21 interventions that were not recorded. This included six instances of clearing of jammed vials with L (h)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)			Id have required a ed times for on record only ely 13 more times mber of (US instances of	
c. (b) (4) Injection (b) (mg/mL batch (b) (4) and batch (b) (4) record. d. (b) (4) Injection USP (b) (4) mg/vial, batches (US market), had a total of 167 interventions not recorded in filling and (US market), had a total of 167 interventions not recorded in filling and record.			(b) (4) record.	
e. Injection batch (US market) had 12 interventions that were not recorded.				
f. Injection batch (US market) had 7 interventions that were not recorded.				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE			d Drug Sileen Alla Principal Princi	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 13 of 26 PAGES

	FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	wn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/202	24-2/2/2024*	
Rockville, MI		FEI NUMBER 30084616	STATE OF THE STATE	
		3006461	019	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	, President - Operations			
FIRM NAME	, riesident - Operations	STREET ADDRESS		
Eugia Pharma	Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No:	: 4, Unit - Ii	i; Tsiic
	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manu	ıfacturer	
	gned to prevent microbiological cor adequate validation of the aseptic pr	rocess.	oducts purporting	2000
1 1 000 2 000 000 000				
v s	During re-qualification, Chemic were not placed at the worst case loc sections of the were observed.	cal Indicators (CI) and attion of each However, CI and BI valification cycles.	d Biological Indic folds in the were placed only	cators (BI) (b)(4) on the smooth
a	There is no written procedure on how for for cycles. Particularly for hand folds in the manufacturing.		appropriately to	to prepare the (b) (4)
2. The follostudies):	owing deficiencies were observed d	uring review of air flo	w visualization s	tudies (smoke
e f	Smoke studies for Block (4) Line condition. Although various interver and did not simulate the commercial callen vial was simulated at the was staged next to a few standing via (b) (4) would be filled with empty	manufacturing conditions were performed manufacturing condition. The operals. However, under the	tion. For example erator removed a	emained static , removal a fallen vial that
b. I	For the Block (4) Line (5) (4) t	he operator's activities	s in (b) (4) steri	ile (b) (4)
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Investi	N-70	Elect Allar investigator - Declarated Drug Coate growth 2000-027-59 Declarated Drug Coate (spreet Dr-D2-2034 12:55:16	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATION	NS	PAGE 14 of 26 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2024-2/2/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008461619
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	·
Atul Shastri, President - Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Sterile Drug Manufacturer
Sangareday, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer
the and short motions to release could short motion of stopper bowl did not include simulated. d. Review of the Air Flow Visualization Protocol E3-UTL-RQ-P-0032, entitle Line could be short assessed by the short motion of stopper bowl did not include simulated. The short motion is short motions to release could be short motions.	
collected in this area to demonstrate	

- filling zone.
- b. Smoke studies of the Grade A filling zone demonstrate turbulence near the area where containers are filled. The smoke studies do not evaluate if air from surrounding areas can ingress into the filling zone. There has been no dynamic NVPC data of the Grade A

	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Investigator	Bleen A.Lu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Signed By: 2000477259 Det Signed 02:000477259 X 12:55:16	2/2/2024
--	---	---	----------

PAGE 15 of 26 PAGES INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2024-2/2/2024*	
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008461619	
	3000101013	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u>.</u>	
Atul Shastri, President - Operations	STREET ADDRESS	
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer	
filling zone below the filling	(b) (4)	
OBSERVATION 5		
	plained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of	
its components to meet any of its specifications v	whether or not the batch has been already distributed.	
1 I L C C P AND DIA PRO	22 2255	
1. Investigation Report APL-FU4-PNC	-22-0255 was opened when media fill batch	
	ed on Line (4) in Block (4) was found to have 124	
contaminated units. These contamina	ated units were consistently found in vials located	
throughout trays (out of total to	rays). The investigation attributed the media fill failure	
to a vial breakage that caused spilled me	edia at the stoppering station. Per your investigation, the	
spilled media from the broken (4)ml vial	also traveled the entire (6)(4) foot (6)(4) mm) length of the	
(b)(4) conveyer and generated visible	spillage under the conveyer at the (6)(4) tanks. No	
contaminated units were observed until more than 11 hours after the initial vial breakage and		
	he filling line did not detect any contaminants. The	
	sess any other potential sources of the microbial	
contamination.	sess any other potential sources of the interoolar	
contamination.		
6: 1		
Similar occurrences were observed during commercial batches. Vial breakage at the stoppering		
station was observed during Injection batch on January 20, 2024		
Spillage at this same location under th	0.70	
(January 18, 2024) and (January 20		
2024).	95 (100) (1854) (196) (100)	
5.4 (55.4 s) 58 (* 6.4)		
2. Investigation APL-FU4-PNC-23-0499 w	ras opened due to the reject rate of 60(4)% during 100%	
(b)(4) analyzer analysis of	(b)(4) Injection (b)(4) vials batch	
	of 60 (4)%. No assignable cause was identified, but the	
	pers for some vials following the (b) (4) and	
probable caused identified stopp	alld	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigate		
OF THIS PAGE Eileen A Liu, Investigator	r - Dedicated Drug Bleen Alau Bleen Alau	
Cadre	Supred pt; 2000-277-99 Date Supred 12-12-2004 X 12-55-16	
Anastasia M Shields, Inves	stigator	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 16 of 26 PAGES

		G ADMINISTRATION		
12420 Parklas	wn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF IN	024-2/2/2024*	
Rockville, MI		FEI NUMBER	and the second second	
		300846	1619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Atul Shastri,	President - Operations	STREET ADDRESS		
48-90 20 03-90-9	Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot N	o: 4. Unit - Ti	i: Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	The second secon	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	0. 1/ 01110 11	1, 19110
Sangareddy, 5	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Ma	nufacturer	
this more were ide (b) (4) corrective The invertible same of wheth ingress product. (b) (4) (b) (4) 3. OOS in the of the stated to preparate testing we impurity	estigation was not extended to the or that do not receive 10 that do not receive 10 that could the following US market	ther US market and the book and	imit for injection batch b) (4) cause. There were because. There was not lead to 100% analyzed Injection. The OOS was invended in the environment of the environment of the preparation and could generate an in 100% at time	analyzer (b)(4) %), njection batch re no identified nanufactured in no investigation tue to potential stability of the for Injection, h (b)(4) at (c)(4) had a result validated based The conclusion during sample no hypothesis
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	DISTRICT BOYERS AND STREET BOY	A.T.	Eleen ALIA Prestigator - Dedicated Drug Supred By: 200047759 Supred By: 200047759 X 12:53:16	2/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 17 of 26 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD FOOD AND DRU	LTH AND HUMA IG ADMINISTRATI		S	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, F	200m 2032		1 /22 /201	24-2/2/2024*	
Rockville, MD 20857	100m 2002		FEI NUMBER	SHEET IN	
			30084616	619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISS			23		
Atul Shastri, President	- Operations	STREET ADDRESS			
Eugia Pharma Specialiti	es Limited	version execute throat	Plot No	: 4, Unit - Ii	i; Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY		TYPE ESTABLISHME			ACCES OF THE CONTRACTORY
Sangareddy, Telangana,	502307 India	Sterile	Drug Manu	ufacturer	
 This stated root cause was not extended to investigate commercial manufacturing, to evaluate how long vials that have been filled, but not stoppered, can remain on the line when there are line stoppages. 4. Procedure E3-QC-CI-GEN-0009 "Handling of Out of Trends" was not followed to open investigations based on stability testing results. 					
a. (b)(4) batch (US market) exceeded the changes from one timepoint to the next that requires an OOT investigations for the three month timepoint six month timepoint twelve month timepoint (b)(4) nine month timepoint and expiration date (b)(4) No OOT investigations were opened.					
b. The on-going stability study (6 months completed) of the process validation batches for (b) (4) Injection (4) mg/vial, and does not follow the expected trend for assay (by HPLC) in comparison with previous stability studies of the same product. Per your procedure outlined in SOP EP3-QC-SOP 032, OOT investigations are required for results which suggest the potential for OOS results to occur within the same stability study. The following data was obtained for the first 6-months of the (b)(4) shelf life (Specification (b)(4)) and no OOT investigations have been opened:			with previous EP3-QC-SOP- ential for OOS The following		
Batch # (b)(4) the assay results are (b)(4)% (initial), (b)(4)% (3M), and (b)(4)% (6M) Batch # (b)(4) the assay results are the ass					
63/0 63/0			(A) (A)		
OF THIS PAGE Eileen A : Cadre	Boyd, Investigator Liu, Investigator M Shields, Invest	- Dedicate	ed Drug	Electri A Liu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Carbon Styr. 2000A27:59 Styr.	2/2/2024

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 18 of 26 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER Wn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF 1/22/	NSPECTION 2024-2/2/2024*	
Rockville, M		FEI NUMBER	Construction of	
		30064	01019	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	ALTA WUAM DEPORT ISSUED			
	, President - Operations			
FIRM NAME	, received operations	STREET ADDRESS		
Eugia Pharma	Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot	No: 4, Unit - Ii	li; Tsiic
- 100 B - 100	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug M	5. 66471 179	
your Oo investig with a investig together	"Market Market M	he specification of -00, fresh sample igational test resul- ion test was run ved to be invalid wh	s were used and as found test sample with a result of on these test results	%. As part of two additional e #1 to be OOS (4)%. Per your were averaged
limit for 2020 far	ilure investigation included dispensed period prior to compounding. A	ding (No.44) (No.44) (February 2020 ed API that was e)). The most probab xposed to room ter	(May 2023), ole cause in the inperature for a
Other be market investig	[E-9] \$2 Section (1999) [1]	(b) (d)	he rejected batches these were not con	
appropri	ations have not collected data to diate limit for the maximum amount aits have been established in the batch	of time out of refr		
result w	220227 was initiated on December mg/mL, wmL (a) Vial) bars (b) (4) mOsmol/kg and the release I investigation identified no obv	tch (b)(4) Os specification was		mOsmol/kg.
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		,	Eleen ALM Investigator - Dedicated Drug Carde By 2000AU7259 god and Supract CAC 20034	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION ORSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 19 of 26 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2024-2/2/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008461619
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Atul Shastri, President - Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer
identify any assignable root cause. The improper cleaning of sample dirty sample being the root cause total of 31 samples were tested on the samples.	e state of control. Phase IIb hypothesis testing did not investigation suspected the root cause might be due to ence recommended re-testing. However, the suspicion of use was not confirmed by hypothesis analysis. To note, a same date. Only Batch was found OOS. Your stiffication or confirming information to support the

(b) (4) conclusion that the use of dirty sample was the root cause thus allow to re-test. Nonetheless, on January 10, 2023, a new sample was used for the re-test analysis. Results obtained from the re-test found meeting specification and the original OOS result was (Mfg. 11/2022, Exp. invalidated. Batch units) was dispatched to the U.S. market on(b) (4)

8. 04OOS220186 was initiated on September 29, 2022, for and (b) (4) solution USP (b) (4) 3 months long term batch condition stability study OOS result for Particulate Matter by light obscuration method. The obtained result was particles/mL and the release specification was not more than particles/mL (for > or = (b) (4) µm). Phase Ia investigation identified no obvious laboratory errors. Re-measurement of the original samples was also OOS. Phase Ib investigation found a wet glass measuring cylinder was the probable root cause. During the Phase Ib hypothesis analysis, higher but still within acceptance particle counts were obtained when a wet glass measuring cylinder was used. Based on the hypothesis outcome, the usage of wet measuring cylinder was identified as the root cause. The Phase IIa manufacturing investigation yielded no discrepancies. On October 8, 2022, re-test analysis was initiated and found result within acceptance. The original OOS result was thus invalidated. Your firm's investigation was inadequate in that the Phase Ib hypothesis outcome only suggested but did not confirm the wet glass cylinder was the definitive root cause. Nonetheless, the original OOS result was invalidated. A different sample was used (Mfg. 06/2022, Exp. for re-test and the result was found within acceptance. Batch units) was dispatched to the U.S. market on (b) (4)

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Anastasia M Shields, Investigator

DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024

PAGE 20 of 26 PAGES

		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC G ADMINISTRATION	ES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF IN	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
	12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		024-2/2/2024*		
ROCKVIIIe, III	20037	300846	1619		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u> </u>			
Atul Shastri,	President - Operations				
FIRM NAME	E U 279/379/ 525U US U	STREET ADDRESS		01 824 V01	
The state of the s		34 To 48 Plot N TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	8 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic		
and \$1 000 to \$20 and the Company Company of the Co		Sterile Drug Manufacturer			
3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -		The desirence of the contractor - Section -			
OBSERVATIO				FO 196 922	
	l to establish adequate written proce	-	-	~	
	e drug products have the identity, s	rength, purity, and o	quality that they are	purported or	
represented to p	ossess.				
1.0	6 116 11 11 6	1 110 1 1		1	
	erformance qualification studies for	· ·			
	ch or inter-batch variability. Witho	PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH		THE PARTY OF THE P	
	ance qualification studies were appr	oved without evalua	ning sources of por	entiai	
variation	n. For example:				
a Du	ring process validation of (b) (4)	Injection (b)(4	mg for Block (4)		
a.Du	ing process varidation of (b) (4)	injection	ing for block (4)		
	i.During assay testing of the fi	lled vials (specificati	(b) (4) (b) (4) (c)	the (b) (4)	
	samples of batch	were OOS with a res	sult of (b)(4)% The	e associated	
samples of batch were OOS with a result of 60.44 %. The associated OOS investigation identified no root cause.				dissociated	
	o o o m, o o o gamon raonimo				
	Batch (b)(4) showed int	ra-batch variability	with the (b) (4)	sample at	
	(b) (4) % and the (b) (4) sample be	eing (b) (4) %.		**************************************	
	Vallandia v				
There appeared to inter-batch variability with batches having higher					
		%) compared to batc		%- ^{(b) (4)} %).	
The state of the s					
ii. The finished product testing for content varied from 60(4)% to					
6)(4)% compared to a specification of not more than 6)(4)%.					
		20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		4240	
			0 ⁽⁴⁾ % (b) ⁽⁴⁾ t	O (b) (4) 0/0	
compared to a specification of not more than (b)(4)%.					
			i i		
SEE DEVENO	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		,	DATE ISSUED	
OF THIS PAGE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator	- Dedicated Drug	Eleen A Liu Investigator - Dedicated Drug	2/2/2024	
O. THISTAGE	Cadre	Learonce Drug	Cadre Signed By: 2000427259 Date Signed: 02-02-2024		
	Anastasia M Shields, Invest	igator			
	L				
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATIONAL	ONS	PAGE 21 of 26 PAGES	

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2024-2/2/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008461619
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Atul Shastri, President - Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India Sterile Drug Manufacturer	

b.During process validation of (b) (4) Injection mg for Block Assay testing was not taken from different points to allow for evaluation of intrabatch variability. Sampling was done randomly with a single reported result for each batch. These assay results appeared to show inter-batch variability with batch at 60(4) and batch with a result of 60(4) %, compared to a specification of 60(4) %.

2.Per process validation protocol E3-PPQ-P-0131 and report E3-PPQ-R-0148 and the prior protocol FU4-SIAT-PQP-006 and report FU4-PPQ-R-0021, for mg/ mg/ mL, your firm failed to validate the during vial filling where filled, open vials are exposed to the surrounding air and the affect this exposure has on product degradation.

The following are examples where the line was stopped with exposed unstoppered vials of (b) (4) Injection, batch, # (US market):

Conveyer Closed.

IPQA person went towards filling HMI side.

(b)(4)
IPQA plates taken.

OBSERVATION 7

Appropriate controls are not exercised over computers or related systems to assure that changes in master production and control records or other records are instituted only by authorized personnel.

 There are no controls to prevent operators from changing the date and time on the Climet nonviable particle count equipment. Operators stated they had changed the date and time to back date printouts. Additionally, the instrument is capable of storing and backing-up electronic data,

SEE REVERSE
OF THIS PAGE

| EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | Justin A Boyd, Investigator | Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug | Cadre | Anastasia M Shields, Investigator | Anastasia M Shields, Investigator | Dedicated Drug | Cadre | X | Cadre | X

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 22 of 26 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/22/2024-2/2/2024*			
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3008461619			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Atul Shastri, President - Operations				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India Sterile Drug Manufacturer				

but the function is not used.

2. CAPA APL-FU4-PNC-23-1089-CAPA-4 was opened August 17, 2023, following a product non-conformance investigation that identified the wrong date on printouts from (b) (4) for in process checks. The investigation identified the (b) (4) and dissolved oxygen meters lacked controls to prevent operators from changing the time and date. The CAPA identified the need to upgrade the instruments to improve data security. But no upgrades have been completed as of February 1, 2024, and no interim controls were implemented.

Additionally, the Oxi 7310 Dissolved Oxygen Meter allows automatic saving of electronic data that can be backed up to a USB or transferred through a connected computer, but these capabilities are not being used.

OBSERVATION 8

Changes to written procedures are not drafted, reviewed and approved by the appropriate organizational unit.

1. Change Control, APL-FU4-CC-21-0673 for implemented visual inspection for color change, in the filled and sealed vials, sterilization. As part of recall investigation, APLUnit 04/INV/651/20-00, for this same product, which included color change from clear to (b) (4) (indicative of degradation), you performed a review of your control sample visual inspection results. Per this review, color change was not observed in any vials until the you chose (b) (4) Yet, based on this review, you chose (b) (4) as your inspection time point when reviewing the batch for color change prior to batch release.

The following are examples of complaints submitted for color change from clear to (b) (4) which were received following the implement of the aforementioned change

SEE REVERSE
OF THIS PAGE
Ustin A Boyd, Investigator
Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug
Cadre
Anastasia M Shields, Investigator

Date ISSUED
2/2/2024

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 23 of 26 PAGES

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
	DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 1/22/2024*	
Rockville, MI		1/22/20 FEI NUMBER	024-2/2/2024*	
noonville, in	7 20001	300846	1619	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	, President - Operations			
FIRM NAME	Specialities Limited	STREET ADDRESS	a. A IInit Ti	i. Maiia
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic		
Sangareddy, 7	Telangana, 502307 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturer		
control:				
3/5000000000000000000000000000000000000				
a.AP	PL/FU4/2022-USA-PCM-00141			
b.AF	PL/FU4/2022-USA-PCM-00152			
c.AP	PL/FU4/2022-USA-PCM-00158			
	me 30, 2022, CCTV recording revie	(1000년 1000년 11일 11일 11일 11일 11일 11일 11일 11일 11일 11		
	h record review and disposition deci			
	eliminated this review for each bate		ted justification, ev	valuation of
historica	al data, or assessment of the impact of	of this change.		
Change	1 COR ED COA 22 0022 foot	1	4- 4- CCTV	
	control CCP-EP-CQA-23-0023 furt			
	by changing procedure CQA-SOP-C			(h) (4)
	eo recordings of production activitie	The same of the sa	Section of the sectio	to
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ification stated: "For better compliant		tion could be prov	ided to explain
now uns	s change would result in better comp	liance.		
OBSERVATIO	ON 0			*1
		nt of scientifically so	und and appropria	te test
Laboratory controls do not include the establishment of scientifically sound and appropriate test procedures designed to assure that drug products conform to appropriate standards of identity, strength,				
quality and purity.				
quanty and purity.				
Your firm's sterility test method suitability and routine test method for the release of drug				
	deficient in that the products are not	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	AN (A)	. Examples
include but are not limited to the followings products:				
1. (b) (4)	Injection, (6) mg/vi	al is		(b) (4)
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		**	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator			2/2/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A Liu, Investigator -	- Dedicated Drug	Eleen A Liu investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Stoned By: 2000427259	
	Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Investi	gator	Signed By: 2000427759 Date Signed: 02-02-2024 12:55:16	
	Imababia ii biiiciab, iiivebei	.94001	55	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS	PAGE 24 of 26 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 1/22/2024-2/2/2024*	
501	ockville, MD 20857		1619	
		300040	1013	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u> </u>		
Atul Shastri	, President - Operations	STREET ADDRESS		
erece on screen	Specialities Limited	34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic		
	Telangana, 502307 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Sterile Drug Manufacturer		
instead (Certifica	of ate of Analysis (COA). Per COA	^{(b) (4)} as indicat	ted in the finished	product (b)(4)
2. (b) (4)		mg/vial is dicated in the COA.		nstead of (b)(4)
3. (b) (4)	Injection, (6)(4) g/vial is (6)(4) a	s indicated in the CC	A. Per COA	instead (b) (4)
through the man	ed justification for using nufacturing process and represents process process and represents process proces	oatient use. You do n	the ones that have ot have studies to adequately	
cannot rule out	out knowing its ability to complete	the respective duct concentration in anisms.	re (b) (4) drug	product, one
	NSPECTION), 1/23/2024(Tue), 1/24/2024(Wed)), 2/01/2024(Thu), 2/02/2024(Fri)	, 1/25/2024(Thu), 1/	29/2024(Mon), 1/3	30/2024(Tue),
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Investigator Cadre Anastasia M Shields, Invest		Elleen ALIu investigator - Dedicated Drug Code Code By 2000427:59 Code Surrect 02-02-5034 1256:16	DATE ISSUED 2/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	DREVIOUS EDITION ORSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 25 of 26 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Atul Shastri, President - Operations FIRM NAME Eugia Pharma Specialities Limited THE AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 1/22/2024-2/2/2024* FEI NUMBER 3008461619 STREET ADDRESS 34 To 48 Plot No: 4, Unit - Iii; Tsiic

TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Sterile Drug Manufacturer

Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By: 2000358686 Date Signed: 02-02-2024 12:55:54

Sangareddy, Telangana, 502307 India

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY

Anastasia M Shields Investigator Signed By: Anastasia M. Shields -S Date Signed: 02-02-2024 12-56:52

> APPEARS THIS WAY ON ORIGINAL

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Justin A Boyd, Investigator

Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug

Cadre

Anastasia M Shields, Investigator

Eleen A Liu Investigatior - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2000427259 Date Signed: 02-02-2024 X 12-55:16 2/2/2024

PAGE 26 of 26 PAGES

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS